

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 592/2021

SARINA SARKAR &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 64532/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 07-06-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupradha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Haider Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Satya Mitra, AORFor Respondent(s) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AAG  
Mr. B.K. Satija, AAG  
Mr. Arun Bhardwaj, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Mishra, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AORMr. Jayant K. Sud, ASG  
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Sanya Sud, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, learned counsel has pointed out that his appearance had been wrongly notified in the Cause List.

The Registry to delete the name of Mr. Vishwajit Singh, learned counsel from the Cause List.

Heard learned counsel for the parties for some time.

In our opinion, the petitioners are bound by the directions given by the High Court and reiterated by this Court in order dated 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2020 and again on 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2021, in another proceedings pending before this Court with regard to the same subject matter.

The relief claimed by the petitioners in this writ petition can be considered *de-hors* compliance of the directions given on earlier occasions by this Court in orders dated 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2020 and 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2021 respectively.

Therefore, we reiterate our directions given to the Corporation as well to the State of Haryana as noted in the stated orders of this Court and expect that the Corporation will take all essential measures to remove encroachments on the subject forest land without any exception, not later than six weeks from today and submit a compliance report in that behalf, under the signature of the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation. Similarly, the Secretary of the Forest Department of the State of Haryana shall also cause to verify the factual situation regarding encroachments on the subject forest land and submit independent compliance report under his signature. After those certificates are submitted within

six weeks as aforesaid, the Court may consider of passing further directions including regarding due verification of factual statement recorded in the certificates through an independent agency.

We make it clear that the Corporation shall proceed in the matter as observed in our orders dated 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2020 and 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2021. The State in general and the local police in particular, shall give necessary and adequate logistical support to enable the Corporation to implement the directions given by us to evict the occupants/encroachers including by forcible eviction from the subject forest land and to clear all the encroachments therefrom.

The Superintendent of Police, District Faridabad shall be personally responsible for ensuring adequate logistical support and police protection to the officials of the Corporation as we have already indicated in the earlier orders.

We further make it clear that the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation and the Secretary of the Forest Department shall be personally responsible to oversee the implementation of the directions given in this order and submit their compliance report(s) within six weeks.

List this matter on 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2021 along with  
SLP(Civil)Nos.7220-7221 of 2017.

(NEELAM GULATI)  
AR-CUM-PS

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER